Public Law 99-615 99th Congress

An Act

1950 Bloor & May a strain of Bloor

Nov. 6, 1986 [S. 511]

To change the name of the Loxahatchee National Wildlife Refuge, Florida, to the Arthur R. Marshall Loxahatchee National Wildlife Refuge.

16 USC 668dd note.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Loxahatchee National Wildlife Refuge, in the State of Florida, shall hereafter be known and designated as the "Arthur R. Marshall Loxahatchee National Wildlife Refuge". Any reference in any law, regulation, map, document, record, or other paper of the United States to such wildlife refuge, shall be held and considered to be a reference to the "Arthur R. Marshall Loxahatchee National Wildlife Refuge".

Approved November 6, 1986.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY-S. 511 (H.R. 1438):

HOUSE REPORTS: No. 99-535 (Comm. on Merchant Marine and Fisheries). CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 132 (1986): Apr. 29, H.R. 1438 considered and passed House. Oct. 9, considered and passed Senate.

Oct. 16, considered and passed House.